

## Terms and Conditions of ArtScience Friends: Corporate

- ArtScience Friends: Corporate is an extension of ArtScience Museum's membership club, ArtScience Friends.
- ArtScience Friends: Corporate requires an annual fee. Please refer to ArtScience Museum's website
  for the prevailing rates. Applications may be made by completing the account registration form and
  making payment accordingly.
- By completing the account registration form and making payment, applicants confirm that they have read, understood and agree to be bound by these Terms and Conditions.
- GlobalTix is ArtScience Museum's appointed ticketing partner for *ArtScience Friends: Corporate*. All payments for *ArtScience Friends: Corporate* must be made through GlobalTix.
- Corporate members are required to select the start date of their *ArtScience Friends*: *Corporate* pass ("Corporate Pass") upon purchase. The Corporate Pass is valid for 1 year.
- ArtScience Friends: Corporate is strictly for use by staff members of the corporate member. Corporate Passes are non-transferable and non-refundable.
- Marina Bay Sands reserves the right to reject at its sole and absolute discretion any application for or renewal of *ArtScience Friends: Corporate*.
- Each Corporate Pass admits one (1) of corporate member's staff and up to four (4) accompanying guests. The corporate member's staff must always be present during visit. Each Corporate Pass can be used only once per day.
- To use the Corporate Pass, corporate members' staff are required to log onto the GlobalTix platform to redeem electronic tickets ("e-Tickets").
- To enter exhibitions at ArtScience Museum, corporate members' relevant staff are required to present their e-Tickets and valid staff passes at the entrance of each exhibition for verification purposes. Accompanying guests must also present their e-Tickets for verification.
- Marina Bay Sands may, at its absolute discretion, determine certain exhibitions and experiences to be of a premium value such that visitors utilizing a Corporate Pass will be required to pay an additional fee to enter such exhibitions or participate in such experiences.
- e-Tickets may be used by the authorized ticket holder only to gain admission to the relevant exhibition(s) and not for any other purpose. All such tickets may not be resold or offered for resale or used for or in connection with advertising, promotion or other commercial purposes (including without limitation competitions and trade promotions) or to enhance the demand for other goods or services, either by the authorized ticket holder or any subsequent bearer. Entry may be refused if a ticket is damaged, defaced, forged or copied in any way. No refunds or exchanges or compensation for unutilized tickets will be provided in respect of admission e-Tickets under any circumstances.
- Admissions under ArtScience Friends: Corporate are subject to ArtScience Museum's Conditions of Entry found at <a href="https://www.marinabaysands.com/entertainment/terms-and-conditions.html#sale">https://www.marinabaysands.com/entertainment/terms-and-conditions.html#sale</a> ("Conditions of Entry").
- ArtScience Friends: Corporate entitles corporate members to visit ArtScience Museum all year round.
  As such, if the museum is closed due to unforeseen circumstances, the validity period of affected
  ArtScience Friends: Corporate Passes will be extended automatically by the number of days that the
  museum was closed.
- Corporate Passes may not be re-sold or re-distributed during their one-year validity.
- ArtScience Friends: Corporate benefits may not be used in conjunction with other offers and promotions.



- Property (including all intellectual property rights) in and to Marina Bay Sands' marks and other identifications including but not limited to ArtScience Museum's logo, Marina Bay Sands' copyrights, trademarks and other rights therein ("MBS Intellectual Property") shall be owned and controlled exclusively by Marina Bay Sands or its affiliates. Therefore, the use of any MBS Intellectual Property, including for advertising or marketing by ArtScience Friends: Corporate members to their staff, shall require the prior written approval of Marina Bay Sands. No communication and marketing collateral bearing any MBS Intellectual Property may be produced, published, or disseminated without Marina Bay Sands' prior approval in writing.
- Marina Bay Sands reserves the right to deny entry to visitors utilizing a Corporate Pass and/or suspend or terminate an ArtScience Friends: Corporate membership without liability or refund in any of the following events:
  - A breach of these Terms and Conditions or the Conditions of Entry, or abuse of membership privileges;
  - Corporate member (a) ceasing to carry on its business or substantially the whole of its business;
     (b) becoming or being declared insolvent;
     (c) convening a meeting of or making or proposing to make any arrangement or composition with its creditors;
  - A liquidator, receiver, administrator, manager, trustee or similar officer being appointed over any assets of the corporate member.
- Marina Bay Sands reserves the right to terminate an ArtScience Friends: Corporate membership at
  any time at its discretion by giving notice in writing to the corporate member. Upon such termination,
  the annual fee paid in advance shall be prorated according to the remaining term of the membership
  and refunded to the corporate member.
- Upon termination or expiry of the *ArtScience Friends: Corporate* membership, the corporate member shall cease to off the Corporate Pass to its staff or permit its staff to utilize the Corporate Pass.
- The laws of the Republic of Singapore govern these Terms and Conditions and *ArtScience Friends:* Corporate members agree to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Singapore courts.
- Marina Bay Sands reserves the right to make changes and modifications to these Terms and Conditions without prior notice.